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SHORT SUPPLY OF SUGARCANE TO
FACTORIES

*420. SHRI R. K. BHUWALKA: Will the Minister of FOOD AND AGRICULTURE be pleased fo refer fo the answer given to Unstarred Question No. 662 in the Rajya Sabha on the 28th September, 1964 and state the extent to which production of sugar in 1963-64 was affected by short supply of sugarcane to factories in Uttar Pradesh?

THE MINISTER ofF FOOD AND
AGRICULTURE (SHRI C. SUBRA-MANIAM) :
To the extent of about 1:54 lakh tonnes of sugar.

FLOOD WATER OVERFLOWING THE BSIDGE ON
THE RIVER GHAGGAR

*423. SHRI BANSI LAL: Will the Minister of TRANSPORT be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that traffic on Delhi-Fazilka National Highway is blocked for weeks together due to flood water overflowing the bridge on the river Ghaggar three miles west of Sirsa; and

(b) if the answer to pari (a) above be in the affirmative, what steps Government propose to take to prevent the recurrence of such overflowing in future?

THE MINISTER oF TRANSPORT (SHRI
RAJ BAHADUR): (a) and (b) A statement, giving the required information, i laid on the Table of the Sabha.

STATEMENT

Normally interruption to traffic on this road is for very short periods but on account of abnormally heavy rains this yeaT, the interruption was more frequent and for a longer iod than normal. Further, tlie in-'uption to traffic is caused mainly
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by long stretches of approach roads to the bridge being submerged to a depth of 2 to 3 ft. so that even if the bridge were a high level one, the traffic would still be interrupted because of the approaches being low. The proposal to construct a high level bridge at this site, and raising the approach roads above the flood level is under consideration in consultation with the Government of Punjab.
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[DAISY DEVELOPMENT

*427. SHRI V. M. CHORDIA: Will the Minister of FOOD AND AGRICULTURE be pleased to state:

(a) the details of the suggestions made after inspection of the milk projects by Messrs.
Dunlop, Pederson, Welle and Clark, experts in the field of Dairy Development, Dairy Technology, Dairy Economy and Dairy Production, whose services were loaned to the Government of India by the United Nations Food and Agriculture

t [ 1 English translation.

